

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT JAMMU**

**CRM(M) No. 835/2024**

Hem Lata Gupta & Anr.

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Abhishek Verma, Advocate vice  
Mr. Sanjeev Padha, Advocate

**vs**

UT of J&K & Anr.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Anuj Malhotra, Advocate for R-2  
I.O., HC Atta-Ullah present along with CD file

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHAHZAD AZEEM, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

**08.05.2026**

1. I.O., who is present along with CD file, submits that he has taken over the investigation only a week ago, therefore, seeks some time to go through the same.
2. Time, as prayed for, is granted.
3. Right of the respondents to file objections stands already closed vide order dated 17.04.2026.
4. Await appearance of respondent No. 1.
5. I.O. shall remain present along with CD file on the next date of hearing.
6. List on **08.07.2026**.
7. Meanwhile, interim direction, if any shall continue.

**(Shahzad Azeem)**  
**Judge**

**Jammu**  
08.05.2026  
Vishal Sharma